





GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM COMMISSIONERATE OF PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Email: ruralassam@yahoo.co.in Telephone: 0361-2333645

E-414829I/495317/2024

Dated.12-03-2024

ADVERTISEMENT

Applications are invited for filling up the post of Ombudsperson under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA & Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) for the following districts:

1. BAJALI 2. BAKSA 3. BISWANATH 4. CACHAR 5. CHARAIDEO 6. DHEMAJI 7. DIBRUGARH 8. GOLAGHAT 9. HAILAKANDI 10. HOJAI 11. JORHAT 12. KARBI ANGLONG 13. KARIMGANJ 14. KOKRAJHAR 15. NAGAON 16. SIVASAGAR 17. TAMULPUR 18. UDALGURI 19. WEST KARBI ANGLONG 20. BONGAIGAON

The following districts are divided into Zones:

ZONE 1: CHARAIDEO, DHEMAJI, DIBRUGARH, GOLAGHAT, JORHAT, SIVASAGAR

ZONE 2: WEST KARBI ANGLONG, KARBI ANGLONG

ZONE 3: BAJALI, BAKSA, KOKRAJHAR, TAMULPUR, UDALGURI, BONGAIGAON

ZONE 4: BISWANATH, HOJAI, NAGAON

ZONE 5: CACHAR, HAILAKANDI, KARIMGANJ.

QUALIFICATION: The candidates should have at least ten (10) years of experience in public administration, law, academics, social work or management and should not be a member of a recognized political party or banned organization. The candidate must be physically active and capable of conducting field tours, inspections and should be able to visit remote locations in the districts.

Any qualified or any person possessing the above qualifications may apply either for all districts or a particular zone.

- He/she who wants to be posted in any one of the above-mentioned districts may apply for all districts.
- Those who are interested to be posted in any one of the zones only should apply zone wise.

The Ombudsperson shall be allowed compensation only in the form of fee of Rs 2250 (Rupees Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty) per sitting with maximum upper limit of Rs 45,000/- (Forty-five thousand) per month. Besides, TA/DA as admissible to Class-I officer of the State Government will be paid for conducting field visit as and when required.

The Ombudsperson shall be appointed for a tenure of 2 (Two) years, extendable not more than twice by one year each based on performance appraisal process or till the incumbent attains the age of 68(Sixty-eight) years, whichever is earlier. There shall be no re-engagement.

The intending candidates may apply online along with all documents in the website <u>http://pnrdhcms.org</u> or <u>http://rural.assam.gov.in</u> from **15th March 2024 to 14th April 2024**.